1
S14F ULTRASONIC WATER METER
Technical Description
2
Table of Contents
1 General description ........................................................................................................................... 3
1.1 Structure of the meter .................................................................................................................. 4
1.2 Sealing ........................................................................................................................................... 5

Pressure loss graph is shown below.
Flow metering section type in
the type designation
ΔP @ qp [bar] Designation on the graph
015A 0.17 1
020A 0.09 2
025A 0.12 3
032 (A, B, C, D) 0.09 4
040 (A, B, C) 0.25 5
050A 0.07 6
065 (A,B) 0.17 7
080A 0.11 8
100A 0.09 9
Pressure losses graphs
0.01
0.10
1.00
0.1 1.0 10.0 100.0 1000.0
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Δ
P
,
b
ar
q, m3/h
20
6 Installation
6.1 Installation requirements
Prior to the meter installation, the system must be flushed to remove big pieces of iron scale, stones
and the like. Flushing must be made with a repair insert.
Only new sealing elements included into the delivery set must be used for flow metering section
installation.
Before tightening the screw connections to make sure that progress is sufficient to seal the thread
To facilitate maintenance of the meter, it is advisable to install ball cocks before and after the meter.
Operating conditions
Ambient temperature 5…55 °С (indoors installation)
The temperature must not exceed 30 °С for maximum lifetime of the
battery
Water temperature 2…150 °С when the calculator is installed on a wall
15…90 °С when the calculator is installed onto the flow metering body
Pressure in the system  1…16 bar
There is no necessity in straight line sections before or after DN15…25 flow metering bodies under
normal operating conditions.
Warning! Installation of strainer before DN15...25 meters is obligatory.
Maintenance
Once the meter is installed, any welding operations or meter freezing is not allowed. The meter must
be removed prior to any welding operations.
21
6.2 Flow metering body location in a pipeline
Flow metering body may be installed vertically, horizontally or at any arbitrary angle. While installing
flow metering body in downward flow its outlet pressure should be not less than 1 bar.
Flow metering body must be turned 45° and more degrees. Vertical installation or installation with
the turn angle less than 45° is not allowed.
22
6.3 Requirements for straight line sections
For DN15…25 meters installation of straight line sections before and after the flow metering body
are not required.
Such straight line sections are required only in the case of strong flow disturbance in front of flow
metering body. Such disturbances may be caused by a pump, double bend in different planes, availability
of shutoff fittings (fully opened full-bore ball cock excluded).
Installation at the highest point of the system is
not allowed
Installation after the valve at a distance shorter than
5D is not allowed (fully opened full-bore ball cock
excluded).
Installation after the pump at a distance shorter